



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

WALTER E. RYAN, JR.,)
) **REDACTED VERSION**
) **DATED: August 30, 2017**
 Plaintiff Below-Appellant,)
)
)
 v.)
) No. 230, 2017
)
 ALAN S. ARMSTRONG, JOSEPH R.)
 CLEVELAND, KATHLEEN B.) Court below: Court of Chancery of
 COOPER, JOHN A. HAGG, JUANITA) the State of Delaware
 H. HINSHAW, RALPH IZZO, FRANK)
 T. MACINNIS, ERIC W.) C.A. No. 12717-VCG
 MANDELBLATT, KEITH A.)
 MEISTER, STEVEN W. NANCE,)
 MURRAY D. SMITH, JANICE D.)
 STONEY and LAURA A. SUGG,)
)
 Defendants Below-Appellees,)
)
 -and-)
)
 THE WILLIAMS COMPANIES, INC.,)
)
 Nominal Defendant Below-)
 Appellee.)

APPELLEES' ANSWERING BRIEF

OF COUNSEL:

Sandra C. Goldstein
Antony L. Ryan
Stefan H. Atkinson
John I. Karin
CRAVATH, SWAINE
& MOORE LLP
Worldwide Plaza
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

August 23, 2017

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Peter J. Walsh, Jr. (#2437)
Michael A. Pittenger (#3212)
Andrew H. Sauder (#5560)
Jacob R. Kirkham (#5768)
1313 North Market Street
Hercules Plaza, 6th Floor
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 984-6000

*Attorneys for Defendants Alan S. Armstrong,
Joseph R. Cleveland, Kathleen B. Cooper, John
A. Hagg, Juanita H. Hinshaw, Ralph Izzo, Frank
T. MacInnis, Eric W. Mandelblatt, Keith A.
Meister, Steven W. Nance, Murray D. Smith,
Janice D. Stoney, Laura A. Sugg and Nominal
Defendant The Williams Companies, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
GLOSSARY OF TERMS	vii
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS	7
A. The Board Considers Strategic Alternatives and Unanimously Approves the WPZ Acquisition.	7
B. ETE Makes Its First Offer To Acquire Williams, and Williams Undertakes a Formal Strategic Review.	10
C. Williams Approves the ETE Merger and Terminates the WPZ Acquisition.	11
D. Williams Unsuccessfully Seeks To Prevent ETE from Terminating the ETE Merger.	11
E. Plaintiff’s Lawsuits.....	12
ARGUMENT	15
I. THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT BECAUSE DEMAND IS NOT EXCUSED.....	15
A. Question Presented	15
B. Standard of Review	15
C. Merits of Argument	15
1. <i>Unocal</i> Does Not Apply Because Plaintiff Seeks Only Damages.....	16
2. The Court of Chancery Correctly Held That Stating a <i>Unocal</i> Claim Does Not Automatically Excuse Demand.....	18
3. Plaintiff Has Failed To Plead Facts Sufficient To Trigger <i>Unocal</i> , and Has Failed To Excuse Demand.	21
i. Timing of the WPZ Acquisition	26
ii. Terms of the WPZ Acquisition.....	27
iii. Rationale of the WPZ Acquisition	29
4. Plaintiff’s Remaining Arguments Fail.....	31

II.	THE COURT SHOULD AFFIRM DISMISSAL OF THE COMPLAINT ON PROCEDURAL GROUNDS.	35
A.	Question Presented	35
B.	Standard of Review	35
C.	Merits of Argument	35
1.	The Complaint Is Barred by Court of Chancery Rule 15(aaa).	36
2.	The Complaint Is Barred by <i>Res Judicata</i>	38
3.	The Complaint Is Barred by the Prohibition Against Claim Splitting.	39
4.	None of the Excuses Plaintiff Has Offered Justifies His Improper Procedural Approach.....	40
	CONCLUSION.....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Braddock v. Zimmerman</i> , 906 A.2d 776 (Del. 2006)	37
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	15, 18, 19
<i>Carmody v. Toll Bros., Inc.</i> , 723 A.2d 1180 (Del. Ch. 1998)	19
<i>Ceccola v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2012 WL 3029546 (Del. July 26, 2012) (table).....	35
<i>Cede & Co. v. Technicolor, Inc.</i> , 634 A.2d 345 (Del. 1993), <i>modified on reargument</i> , 636 A.2d 956 (Del. 1994)	34
<i>Cent. Laborers Pension Fund v. News Corp.</i> , 45 A.3d 139 (Del. 2012).....	35
<i>Corwin v. KKR Fin. Holdings LLC</i> , 125 A.3d 304 (Del. 2015)	16
<i>Cottle v. Standard Brands Paint Co.</i> , 1990 WL 34824 (Del. Ch. Mar. 22, 1990).....	32
<i>Dent v. Ramtron Int’l Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2931180 (Del. Ch. June 30, 2014).....	28
<i>Doskocil Cos. v. Griggy</i> , 1988 WL 85491 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 1988)	25
<i>E. Sussex Assocs., LLC v. W. Sussex Assocs., LLC</i> , 2013 WL 2389868 (Del. Ch. June 3, 2013).....	37
<i>El Paso Pipeline GP Co. v. Brinckerhoff</i> , 152 A.3d 1248 (Del. 2016).....	43
<i>Energy Partners, Ltd. v. Stone Energy Corp.</i> , 2006 WL 2947483 (Del. Ch. Oct. 11, 2006).....	28
<i>Feldman v. Cutaia</i> , 951 A.2d 727 (Del. 2008)	41
<i>Gantler v. Stephens</i> , 965 A.2d 695 (Del. 2009).....	21, 25

<i>Greenwald v. Batterson</i> , 1999 WL 596276 (Del. Ch. July 26, 1999)	30, 32
<i>Grobow v. Perot</i> , 539 A.2d 180 (Del. 1988)	25, 27, 29, 32
<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1990)	23
<i>In re BJ's Wholesale Club, Inc. S'holders Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 396202 (Del. Ch. Jan. 31, 2013)	28
<i>In re Chrysler Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 1992 WL 181024 (Del. Ch. July 27, 1992)	20
<i>In re Cornerstone Therapeutics, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 115 A.3d 1173 (Del. 2015)	17
<i>In re Dollar Thrifty S'holder Litig.</i> , 14 A.3d 573 (Del. Ch. 2010)	28
<i>In re Ebix, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 3696655 (Del. Ch. July 24, 2014)	20, 21
<i>In re El Paso Pipeline Partners, L.P. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 132 A.3d 67 (Del. Ch. 2015)	42, 43
<i>In re EZCorp Inc. Consulting Agreement Deriv. Litig.</i> , 130 A.3d 934 (Del. Ch. 2016)	37
<i>In re First Interstate Bancorp Consol. S'holder Litig.</i> , 729 A.2d 851 (Del. Ch. 1998)	41
<i>In re Gaylord Container Corp. S'holders Litig.</i> , 747 A.2d 71 (Del. Ch. 1999)	20
<i>In re Riverstone Nat'l, Inc. Stockholder Litig.</i> , 2016 WL 4045411 (Del. Ch. July 28, 2016)	16
<i>In re Synthes, Inc. S'holder Litig.</i> , 50 A.3d 1022 (Del. Ch. 2012)	7
<i>In re Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. Del. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2017 WL 3138201 (Del. Ch. July 25, 2017)	42
<i>J.L. v. Barnes</i> , 33 A.3d 902 (Del. Super. Ct. 2011)	39, 40

<i>Kahn v. Roberts</i> , 1994 WL 70118 (Del. Ch. Feb. 28, 1994)	24, 30
<i>Kahn v. Roberts</i> , 679 A.2d 460 (Del. 1996)	24, 25
<i>Levine v. Smith</i> , 591 A.2d 194 (Del. 1991).....	33
<i>Maldonado v. Flynn</i> , 417 A.2d 378 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	38, 40, 41
<i>McPadden v. Sidhu</i> , 964 A.2d 1262 (Del. Ch. 2008)	34
<i>Moran v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 490 A.2d 1059 (Del. Ch.), <i>aff’d</i> , 500 A.2d 1346 (Del. 1985)	20
<i>Mott v. State</i> , 49 A.3d 1186 (Del. 2012).....	38
<i>Orloff v. Shulman</i> , 2005 WL 3272355 (Del. Ch. Nov. 23, 2005)	39, 41
<i>Paramount Commc’ns, Inc. v. Time Inc.</i> , 571 A.2d 1140 (Del. 1989).....	25
<i>Pogostin v. Rice</i> , 480 A.2d 619 (Del. 1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ryan v. Gursahaney</i> , 2015 WL 1915911 (Del. Ch. Apr. 28, 2015), <i>aff’d</i> , 2015 WL 7302249 (Del. Nov. 19, 2015) (table).....	23, 25, 29, 32
<i>Silverzweig v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 1989 WL 3231 (Del. Ch. Jan. 19, 1989), <i>aff’d</i> , 1989 WL 68307 (Del. May 19, 1989) (table)	20
<i>Solomon v. Pathe Commc’ns Corp.</i> , 672 A.2d 35 (Del. 1996)	18, 19
<i>Stern v. LF Capital Partners, LLC</i> , 820 A.2d 1143 (Del. Ch. 2003)	37
<i>Stroud v. Grace</i> , 606 A.2d 75 (Del. 1992).....	22
<i>T.A.H. First, Inc. v. Clifton Leasing Co.</i> , 90 A.3d 1093 (Del. 2014)	38
<i>Tooley v. Donaldson, Lufkin & Jenrette, Inc.</i> , 845 A.2d 1031 (Del. 2004)	41
<i>Unocal Corp. v. Mesa Petroleum Co.</i> , 493 A.2d 946 (Del. 1985)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wells Fargo & Co. v. First Interstate Bancorp.</i> , 1996 WL 32169 (Del. Ch. Jan. 18, 1996).....	20, 21

Williams Cos. v. Energy Transfer Equity, L.P., 2016 WL 3576682
(Del. Ch. June 24, 2016), *aff'd*, 159 A.3d 264 (Del. 2017).....11

Wilson v. Brown, 2012 WL 195393 (Del. Jan. 24, 2012) (table)38

Statutes & Rules

Court of Chancery Rule 8(a).....18, 19, 21

Court of Chancery Rule 12(b)(6)*passim*

Court of Chancery Rule 15(aaa)*passim*

Court of Chancery Rule 2336

Court of Chancery Rule 23.1*passim*

Court of Chancery Rule 41(a).....14, 36, 37
